

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC13-1826

JACOB JOHN DOUGAN,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY / CROSS-ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK M. DELANEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 85824

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail: Patrick.Delaney@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4583
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 05/29/2015 03:28:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	IV
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. DID CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHNSON ERR IN (1) RULING THAT IN VIOLATION OF <i>BRADY</i> AND <i>GIGLIO</i> , WILLIAM HEARN GAVE FALSE TESTIMONY IN THE 1975 TRIAL’S GUILT PHASE AND THE PROSECUTOR KNEW IT WAS FALSE AND (2) IN RULING THAT A PROSECUTOR’S OPINION, PRIOR TO THE 1987 RESENTENCING, THAT HEARN WAS “HOSTILE” CONSTITUTED “BRADY” MATERIAL? (REPLY).....	7
II. DID THE CIRCUIT COURT ERR IN RULING THAT DOUGAN’S 1975 GUILT PHASE COUNSEL HAD AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST? (REPLY).....	27
III. DID THE CIRCUIT COURT ERR IN RULING THAT DOUGAN’S 1975 GUILT PHASE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE? (REPLY) ...	32
IV. DOUGAN FAILED TO SHOW EITHER DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE OR PREJUDICE IN HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING HIS 1987 RESENTENCING (CROSS ANSWER).....	52
V. DOUGAN’S SENTENCE WAS DETERMINED BY THE RESENTENCING JURY AND THE TRIAL COURT JUDGE. (CROSS ANSWER).....	62
VI. DOUGAN HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT WAS SOUGHT OUT WITH A DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE IN THIS CASE. (CROSS ANSWER)	65

VII. DOUGAN MAY NOT IMPEACH HIS 1987 SENTENCE WITH UNRELIABLE INFORMATION THAT INHERES TO THE VERDICT OR THE JURY’S DELIBERATIONS. (CROSS ANSWER)	69
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS AS TO MITIGATION HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN AFFIRMED ON DIRECT APPEAL AND MAY NOT BE CHALLENGED IN POST-CONVICTION (CROSS ANSWER).....	73
IX. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER GRANTED RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE DISSENT IN <i>LACKEY V. TEXAS</i> . (CROSS ANSWER).....	76
X. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STRUCTURE HAS BEEN UPHELD AS CONSTITUTIONAL (CROSS ANSWER).....	79
CONCLUSION	83
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	83
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Alcorn v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....	46, 47
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2011)	80
<i>Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc. v. Maler</i> , 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991)	70, 71
<i>Barclay v. State</i> , 343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	passim
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	69
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 48 (2007)	28
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	76
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	79, 80
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	10
<i>Breedlove v. Singletary</i> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992).....	73
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	28
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981).....	41
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012).....	47
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33, 38
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	57
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013).....	76
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).....	33

<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	28
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007).....	80
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).	59
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000).....	75, 78
<i>Denson v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2000)	7, 73
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 146 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 2014).....	69
<i>Devoney v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998).....	70, 71
<i>Dingle v. Sec’y Dept. of Corr.</i> , 480 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 470 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1985).....	8, 9, 42
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	54, 72, 73
<i>Dougan v. Wainwright</i> , 448 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	70
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	76
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2012)	76
<i>Fine v. State</i> , 70 So. 379 (Fla. 1915).	40
<i>Fla. Dept. of Transp. v. Julianano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013)	70
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	66, 67
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	76

<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	80
<i>Frye v. Missouri</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012)	46, 47
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	39, 42, 43, 49
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	passim
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , Fla., 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	9
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012)	76
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007).	passim
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2001).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998).....	28, 29
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	39, 42, 43, 49
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	56
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	29
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	62, 65
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	70
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	78, 79
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2000)	32

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2005).....	74
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006).....	61, 62, 65
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	80
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	75
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	76
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	61, 64
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	43
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005).....	33, 38
<i>Marquard v. Sec’y Dept. Corr.</i> , 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	65
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	passim
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	70
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2011).....	58
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007).....	22
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	57
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2012).....	76
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	passim
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012)	80

<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004).....	32, 37
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	38
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Power v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	69
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	70
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	78
<i>Robinson v. Moore</i> , 773 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2000).....	62, 65, 66
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	73
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	74
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).	38, 47
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	78
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	55
<i>State v. Diguilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 122 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 2013)	79
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	7, 9, 73
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	11
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> , 882 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002).....	70

<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	77
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	61, 64, 68, 72
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	27
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	76
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 125 (Fla. 2012)	70
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	70
<i>Welty v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	42, 43
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	78, 79
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	22
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	34, 35, 36
<i>Youngblood v. Taylor</i> , 89 So 2d 503 (Fla. 1956)	9

Statutes

§ 960.001 Fla. Stat. (2015)	53
§ 90.607(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015)	61, 66

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.575 (2015)	60, 61
-------------------------------------	--------

Treatises

§ 405.1, 1 Fla. Prac. Evid. (2014)	32
